	FORM PTO-1595	09-14-2	001	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OIPE	(REV. 6-93)		EE'	$ \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \text{PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE} \\ \Gamma & \mathcal{O} & \mathcal{O} \end{array} \end{array} $	
	To				
JUN 2 0 2001	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.         1. Name of conveying party(ies):         2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
RADEMARKO	Greyfield Construct and Tetrason Divers	ion Co. Ltd.	Name: Hide-A-S		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Street Address: C/O CayLaw Corporate Services, Kirk House, 3rd Floor, Albert Panton Street		
	<ol> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> </ol>	RC	P.O. Box 4810 city: Grand Ca Cayman Island	ayman	
	X     Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of Name       Other     Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
	Execution Date: 05/14/2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	Title: STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/700.587 Filed: 11/17/2000 Based upon		B. Patent No.(s)		
	PCT/CA99/00400 Filed: 05/13/1999				
	Additional numbers attached? Yes X No				
	5. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning docume mailed Name: Ralph A. Dowel	nt should be	involved: <u>1</u>	pplications and patents	
	Interna: Address:			3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>	
	Street Address: Suite 309 1215 Jefferson Davi		<u>X</u> Enclosed	be charged to deposit account	
,	Arlington, VA 22202 (703) 415-2555	-3124	8. Deposit account n		
	(703) 413-2333		(Attach duplicate copy o	f this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USÉ THIS SPACE				
	<ul> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li><u>Ralph A. Dowell 26,868</u></li> <li>New of Person signing</li> <li>Desce</li> </ul>				
l	Total number of pages including cover sheet, sttscheents and document:				
		Washington,			
	$\frac{1}{2} \left[ x_{0} \right] = -i \left[ \theta_{0} \right] \frac{1}{2} e^{i \theta_{0}}$				
Į				PATENT	
			REE	L: 012149 FRAME: 057	

# ASSIGNMENT

#### WE, GREYFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD. and TETRASON

**DIVERSIFIED CORP.**, whose full post office addresses are 4129 Jesse Thomson Road, Stouffville, Ontario L4A 7X5, Canada and 75 Broadway Ave., Suite 414, Toronto, Ontario M4P 1V1, Canada, respectively, are the co-owners of the patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2.00) paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, WE have sold, transferred and assigned and do hereby sell, transfer and assign to **Hide-A-Straw Inc.**, whose full post office address is c/o CayLaw Corporate Services, Kirk house, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Albert Panton Street, P.O. Box 481G, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, its successors and assigns or nominees, all OUR right, title and interest in the United States of America and all other countries of the world in and to OUR inventions as fully described and claimed in the patent applications identified in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and WE sell, assign and transfer to **Hide-A-Straw Inc.**, all OUR right to apply for patent on said invention in the United States of America and all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, reissues, and/or extensions thereof, and all OUR corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all other countries of the world.

AND WE UNDERTAKE to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, assignment and transfer as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of **Hide-A-Straw Inc.** 

SIGNED at Aurora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

- 2 -

EXFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.

Mame: Peter Hillar Title: President

#### DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, Nancy E. Hill, whose full post office address is 335 Bay Street, Suite 802, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R3, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Peter Hillar of **GREYFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.**, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at Aurora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

(Signature of Witness)

SIGNED at Aurora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

# TETRASON DIVERSIFIED CORP.

Name: Keith Haughton

Name: Keith Haugh Title: President

### DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, Nancy E. Hill, whose full post office address is 335 Bay Street, Suite 802, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R3, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Keith Haughton of **TETRASON DIVERSIFIED CORP.**, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at Aurora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

(Signature of Witness)

SIGNED at Augora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

Hide-A-Straw Inc.

Name: Peter Hillar Title: President

# **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, Nancy E. Hill, whose full post office address is 335 Bay Street, Suite 802, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2R3, Canada hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Peter Hillar of **Hide-A-Straw Inc.**, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at Aurora, Ontario, this 14th day of May, 2001.

(Signature of Witness)

(

# SCHEDULE "A"

Application Number	Application Date	Title	
International PCT/CA99/00400	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>United States</u> 09/700,587	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Canada</u> 2,332,611	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Europe</u> 99919008.5	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Australia</u> 36963/99	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>New Zealand</u> 508893	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>China</u> 99806305.3	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Mexico</u> 011384	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Korea</u> 2001-7012904	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	
<u>Japan</u> 2001-5 <b>4</b> 9519	May 13, 1999	STOPPERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	

RECORDED: 06/20/2001